making further investments in its subsidiaries. The details of 
investments made in subsidiaries and acquisitions of new 
Companies are as follows:

a)	 Inditrade Microfinance Limited

During the year under review, the Company ventured into the 
Microfinance business by subscribing to 36,85,000 (Thirty Six 

Lakh Eighty Five Thousand) equity shares of ` 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each, constituting 67% of the Paid up Capital of Tree 
Microfinance Limited (CIN: U67190TN2016PLC103904) on  
9 May 2016,thereby making it a Subsidiary of the Company. 
Tree Microfinance Limited, is a Company incorporated on

[...]

c)	 Inditrade Derivatives and Commodities Limited  

At the beginning of the year, your Company was holding 
91.5% of the paid up equity share capital of Inditrade 
Derivatives and Commodities Limited. During the year 
under review, the Company subscribed to further 18,00,000 

(Eighteen Lakhs) equity shares at the face value of ` 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each, resulting in an increase in the 
equity shareholding by the Company to 95.75% of the 
paid up equity share capital of Inditrade Derivatives and 
Commodities Limited.

d)	 Inditrade Business Consultants Limited

[...]

During the year under review, the Company subscribed to a 
further 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakh) equity shares of ` 10 each of 
Inditrade Business Consultants Limited at par. As a result, the 
present equity share holding of your Company in Inditrade 
Business Consultants Limited is 60,99,994 (Sixty Lakhs Ninety 
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Four)equity shares 
constituting approximately 99.84% of the total equity share 
capital.

As on 31 March 2017, the Company has 4 (four) direct 
subsidiaries, 2 (two) step-down subsidiaries. 

ACCOUNTS OF SUBSIDIARIES	

The Board of Directors (including Audit Committee) has

[...]

Companies Act, 2013, the Company is required to spend at 
least 2% of the average net profits of the three immediately 
preceding financial years on CSR-related activities (specified 
in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013). Accordingly, 
the Company was required to spend ` 6,41,470/- (Rupees 
six lakhs forty one thousand four hundred and seventy 
only) towards CSR activities specified in Corporate Social 
Responsibility Policy (CSR Policy) of the Company. As per 
the recommendations of CSR committee, the Company 
has spent ` 3,00,000/- (Rupees three lakhs only)  on CSR 
activities by way of donation to the Society for the Education